

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

0**7** THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1865.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

YARMOUTH PAPER COMPANY .-- FISH WEIR, LUBEC,

Chapter 426.

An act to incorporate the Yarmouth Paper Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charles D. Brown, Jarvis C. Stevens, Ambrose K. Corporators. SEG. 1. Shurtleff, William Chase, James N. Winslow, Samuel Bucknam, Edward Thompson, William P. Chase, Prentiss Loring, Byron D. Verrill, Ansel L. Loring, Simeon Locke, Richard O. Conant, George S. Loring, Nathan M. Woodman, Clement Littlejohn, Simon Fitch, M. D., Jefferson C. Coolidge, S. C. Andrews and H. F. Furbish, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made and constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of Yarmouth Paper Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities contained in the laws of the state, relat- Powers, ing to manufacturing corporations; and said corporation is authorized to manufacture, by water, steam or other power, at Yarmouth, and to sell there and elsewhere, paper of any kind or description, and to do all things proper and necessary for the purposes of such manufacturing business.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall be fifty thousand dollars, to be issued in shares of not less than one hundred dollars each; and all receipts heretofore issued by Prentiss Loring, as treasurer of the copartnership, called the Yarmouth Paper Company, for money or value actually paid into said company, shall be convertible into stock in this corporation.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by public notice thereof, setting forth the time, place and purpose of how called. the meeting, published in any daily newspaper printed in the city of Portland, five days before such meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved January 26, 1865.

Chapter 427.

An act authorizing James W. Congdon and Edward N. Myers to construct and maintain a fish weir in Boot Cove, Lubec.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. James W. Congdon and Edward N. Myers of Lubec, James W. in the county of Washington, are hereby authorized to construct Congdon and and maintain a fish weir in front of their land at Boot Cove, in Myers.

Edward N.

Capital stock, \$50,000,

Receipts of treasurer, &c.

First meeting,

Corporate name,

privileges, &c.

Снар. 426.

EASTERN PACKET COMPANY,-WISCASSET BRIDGE.

CHAP. 428. authorized to construct a fish weir at Boot cove, in Lubec.

said Lubec, extending not further than forty rods from the weir now maintained in said cove.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 26, 1865.

Chapter 428.

An act to incorporate the Eastern Packet Company of Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. William L. Southard, Woodbury S. Dana, Orlando M. Marrett, Theophilus C. Hersey, and Marshall N. Rich, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby created a corporation, by the name of the Eastern Packet Company of Portland, for the purpose of carrying on the business of navigation by vessels propelled by steam or otherwise, between the city of Portland and various ports or places within the state, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided by the general laws of this state.

SECT. 2. The said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. Any two of the persons named in this act, may call the first meeting of said corporation, at such time and place, as they may see fit, by giving five days notice in some newspaper published in Portland, for the purpose of organizing said corporation.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved January 27, 1865.

Chapter 429.

An aot to amend "an act to incorporate the Proprietors of Wiscasset Bridge."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The fourth section of the "act to incorporate the Proprietors of Wiscasset Bridge" is hereby amended, so as to read as follows, to wit: a toll is hereby granted and established for the use and benefit of said corporation, according to the following

Corporators.

ŝ

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges, &e.

May hold real and personal estate to the amount of \$50,000. First meeting, how called.

432

Toll established.